

# ADJUSTMENT SCHEDULE CRS-1 COURT RESOLUTION SURCHARGE

## **APPLICATION**

The Court Resolution Surcharge ("CRS-1") shall apply to all retail Standard Offer service with the exception of Rate Schedule E-36XL.

### **DESCRIPTION**

Schedule CRS-1 recovers certain costs associated with investment and expenses for APS's purchase and installation of selective catalytic reduction technology for Four Corners Generating Station Units 4 and 5 and a change in APS's allowable return on equity as required by the Arizona Court of Appeals and as approved by the Arizona Corporation Commission in Decision Nos. 78979 and 79293.

### **CHARGES**

Court Resolution Surcharge \$0.001480 per kWh

### **SERVICE DETAILS**

- 1. Schedule CRS-1 will go into effect with the first billing cycle after the effective date (without proration) and will remain in effect unless otherwise ordered by the Commission.
- 2. Schedule CRS-1 will be applicable to the customer's monthly billed kilowatt hours.
- 3. Schedule CRS-1 may change to reflect any ACC authorized changes.
- 4. All terms and conditions in the Customer's rate schedule continue to apply to electric service provided under this adjustment schedule.